

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS d/b/a/ ASTM INTERNATIONAL;</p> <p>NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, INC.; and</p> <p>AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING, REFRIGERATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING ENGINEERS,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs/ Counter-Defendants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant/ Counter-Plaintiff.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:13-cv-01215-TSC</p>
--	-----------------------------------

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO  
STRIKE THE EXPERT REPORT OF JOHN JAROSZ**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Mr. Jarosz is a Qualified Expert Economist.....	3
II. Mr. Jarosz Conducted Proper Fact Gathering and Did Not Serve as a “Mouthpiece” for Others’ Opinions.....	7
III. The Jarosz Report Addresses Proper Subject Matter for an Expert and Does Not Invade the Province of the Court.....	9
IV. Mr. Jarosz’s Conclusions Are Well Supported. ....	11
A. There is No Requirement that an Expert Quantify Every Issue.....	11
B. Mr. Jarosz Considered and Rejected Defendant’s Argument that Plaintiffs Do Not Need Copyrights.....	12
C. Mr. Jarosz Correctly Weighs the Importance of the Incorporated Standards at Issue.....	13
D. Defendant’s Arguments Against Mr. Jarosz’s Consideration of Statements and Data Obtained from Plaintiffs is Unpersuasive.....	15
1. Statements made by Plaintiffs’ employees .....	15
2. Data provided by Plaintiffs .....	16
E. Defendant Cannot Claim That Mr. Jarosz Incorrectly Used the Website Hit Count as a Proxy For Lost Sales Because He Did Not Perform a Quantitative Measurement of Lost Sales .....	19
F. Defendant Cannot Critique Mr. Jarosz Based on a False Requirement That He Identify Specific “Economic Theories” Upon Which He Relied.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ambrosini v. Labarraque</i> , 101 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	2, 6, 11
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	14
<i>Capitol Justice LLC v. Wachovia Bank</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	6
<i>Coleman v. Parkline Corp.</i> , 844 F.2d 863 (D.D.C. 1988) .....	4
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pennsylvania, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 893 F. Supp. 419 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1, 2, 17
<i>Evans v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	2
<i>Exum v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	5
<i>Freeland v. Iridium World Communications Ltd.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	9
<i>In re Salem</i> , 465 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>In re TMI Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999).....	5, 15
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	4, 11, 20
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. Sunny Merchandise Corp.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 485, 505 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8

<i>Marx &amp; Co. v. Diners' Club Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Meister v. Med. Eng'g Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>MicroChemical, Inc. v. Lextron, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 1387 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Network Prot. Scis., LLC v. Fortinet, Inc.</i> , No. C 12-01106 WHA, 2013 WL 5402089 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2013).....	13
<i>S.E.C. v. Johnson</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11, 15
<i>Schwab v. Philip Morris, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 992 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	6
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 789 (D. Md. 2002) .....	5
<i>Wechsler v. Hunt Health Sys.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>Window Specialists, Inc. v. Forney Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 53, 59 (D.D.C. 2014).....	2, 3, 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Evid. 701 .....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....	8
Fed. R. Evid. 704(a).....	9
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 26 .....	7
